SPEED LIMITS FOR STATE mGHWAYS
CHAPTER 28
SPEED LIMITS FOR STATE mGHWAYS
Authority
NJ.S.A. 27:lA-5, 27:lA-6, and 39:4-98.
Soan:e and Effective Date
R.1993 d.257, effective May 7, 1993.
See: 25 NJ.R. 1479(b), 25 NJ.R. 2496(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 28, Speed Limits for State Highways, expires on May 7,
1998.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 28, originally Traffic Regulations for State Highways, be-
came effective with Subchapter 1, Rates of Speed on State Highways,
and Subchapter 3, No Parking Zones, adopted as R.1974 d.115, effec-
t~ May 9, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 154(c), 6 NJ.R. 250(a).
Subcbapter 2, Weight Limits, was adopted as Emergency Rule
R.1975 d.63, effective March 13, 1975. See: 7 NJ.R. 178(d). Sub-
chapter 4, One-Way Street Regulations, was adopted as R.1974 d.225,
effective August 15, 1974. See: 6 NJ.R. 248(b), 6 NJ.R. 359(c).
Subchapter 5, Stop Intersections, was adopted as R.1974 d.250, effec-
tive September 13, 1974. See: 6 N.J.R. 276(a), 6 N.J.R. 414(b).
Subchapter 6, Turns, was adopted as R.1974 d.324, effective November
30, 1974. See: 6 NJ.R. 413(a), 7 NJ.R. 32(a). Subchapter 7, Lane
Usage, was adopted as R.1975 d.375, effective December 18, 1975.
See: 7 NJ.R. 520(a), 8 NJ.R. 50(b). Subchapter 8, Yield Intersec-
tions, was adopted as R.1976 d.39, effective February 13, 1976. See: 7
N.J.R. 575(b), 8 N.J.R. 139(a). Subchapter 9, Emergency Stopping
Only, was adopted as R.1976 d.40, effective February 13, 1976. See: 7
NJ.R. 576(a), 8 NJ.R. 139(b). Subchapter 10, Through Streets, was
adopted as R.1976 d.55, effective February 20, 1976. See: 8 NJ.R.
48(b), 8 N.J.R. 207(a).
Subchapter 11, Drawbridge Usage, was adopted as R.1977 d.S,
effective January 6, 1977. See: 8 NJ.R. 575(c), 9 NJ.R. 99(d).
Subchapter 12, Right Turns on Red Signals Prohibited, was adopted as
Emergency Rule R.1977 d.10, effective January 18, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R
lOO(a). Subchapter 13, Limited Access Prohibition, was adopted as
R.1977 d.78, effective March 9, 1977. See: 9 NJ.R. 95(c), 9 N.J.R.
190(c). Subchapter 14, Roads Under Construction or Repairs-Speed
Limits, was adopted as Emergency Rule R.1977 d.60, effective February
24, 1977. See: 9 NJ.R. 142(a). Subchapter 15, No Passing, was
adopted as R.1978 d.268, effective August 1, 1978. See: 10 N.J.R.
297(a), 10 N.J.R. 406(a). Subcbapter 16, Traffic and Parking-DOT
Property, was adopted as R.1978 d.266, effective August 1, 1978. See:
10 N.J.R. 296(a), 10 N.J.R. 406(c).
Subchapters 4 through 8, Subchapters 10 and 11, and Subchapters 15
and 16 were administratively recoditied as subcbapters of Chapter 29
(No Passing), Chapter 30 (Miscellaneous Traffic Rules) and Chapter 31
(Tums), effective June 14, 1979. Subchapters 2 and 3, Subchapter 9,
and Subchapters 12 and 13 were administratively recoditied as subcbap-
ters of Chapter 28A (Restricted Parking and Stopping), Chapter 30
(Miscellaneous Traffic Rules) and Chapter 31A (Prohibited Right
Tums on Red), effective March 20, 1980. Chapter 28 was retitled,
Speed Limits for State Highways.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 28, Speed Limits
for State Highways, expired on August 1, 1983, and subsequently was
adopted as new rules by R.1983 d.495, effective November 7, 1983.
See: 15 NJ.R. 1450(b), 15 NJ.R. 1867(d). Pursuant to Executive
Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 28 was readopted as R.1988 d.290,
effective June 1, 1988. See: 20 NJ.R. 887(a), 20 N.J.R. 1569(a).
New Jersey State Library 28-1

feet north of the overpass of the northbound ramp
to Broad Street ( approximate mileposts 1.63 to
0.73); thence
(B) Zone 2: 50 miles per hour between 750 feet
north of the overpass of the northbound ramp to
Broad Street and 250 feet south of the overpass to
16:28-1.116
the southbound exit of the Garden State Parkway
(approximate mileposts 0.73 to 0.27); thence
(C) Zone 3: 35 miles per hour between 250 feet
south of the overpass to the southbound exit of the
Garden State Parkway and 100 feet south of Colfax
Avenue (approximate mileposts 0.27 to 0.0).
As amended, R.1976 d.280, effective September 2, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 402(b), 8 N.J.R. 488(b).
Repealed by R.1996 d.137, effective March 18, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 238(a), 28 N.J.R. 1555(b).
Section was "Route 444 (Garden State Parkway)".
New Rule, R.1997 d.237, effective June 16, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1282(a), 29 N.J.R. 2670(b).
16:28-1.116 Route 53
(a) The rate of speed designated for the certain parts of
State highway Route 53 described in this subsection shall be

line (mileposts 1.55 to 3.32); thence
iii. In Denville Township, Morris County:
(1) Zone 1: 40 mph between the Denville Town-
ship-Parsippany-Troy Hills Township line and the
Prospect Place (mileposts 3.32 to 4.33); thence
(2) Zone 2: 30 mph between Prospect Place and
Route U.S. 46 (mileposts 4.33 to 4.65).
(b) The rate of speed designated for State Highway Old
Route 53 (Tabor Road or Route 10 and Route 53 Connec-
tion) shall be and is hereby established as the maximum rate
of speed for both directions of traffic.
1. Zone 1: 35 mph in Morris Plains Borough between
Route 53 northbound and Route 10 eastbound;
2. Zone 2: 40 mph in Parsippany Troy Hills Township
between Route 10 westbound and Route 53 northbound.
As amended, R.1979 d.37, effective January 31, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 23(d), 11 N.J.R. 148(b).
Amended by R.1990, d.144, effective March 5, 1990.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3717(a), 22 N.J.R. 835(a).
Text at (a)li through iv deleted; new text specifying speed zones
added.
28-71 Supp. 8-4-97

Township-Hainesport Township line and the
Hainesport Township-Lumberton Township line
(approximate mileposts 12.49 to 15.29); thence
(5) Lumberton and Mount Holly Townships:
(A) 50 miles per hour between the Hainesport
Township-Lumberton Township line ( extending
through Mount Holly Township) and the Lumber-
ton Township-Southampton Township line ( ap-
proximate mileposts 15.29 to 18.30); thence
(6) Southampton Township:
(A) 50 miles per hour between Lumberton
Township-Southampton Township line and Route
U.S. 206 (approximate mileposts 18.30 to 19.23).
As amended, R.1976 d.140, effective May 6, 1976.
See: 8 NJ.R. 204(c), 8 N.J.R. 312(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.37, effective January 19, 1988.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1968(a), 20 NJ.R. 204(b).
Added (a)6; renumbered old (a)6 to (a)7.
Repeal and new rule by R.1991 d.198, effective April 15, 1991.
See: 23 N.J.R. 185(a), 23 N.J.R. 1146(b).
16:28-1.121 Route 93
(a) The rate of speed designated for State highway Route
93 described herein below shall be and hereby is established